January 2013. We recorded $116 related to the medical device excise tax in cost of revenue during the three months
ended June 30, 2014 and $230 during the six months ended June 30, 2014.

On December 31, 2013 we acquired Endoscopic Technologies, Inc. (�Estech�) by issuing 2,126,343 shares of common
stock to shareholders of Estech as consideration and up to $26,000 in additional consideration based on the
achievement of certain performance based milestones. The product portfolio acquired includes innovative surgical
ablation devices that enable physicians to perform a variety of open concomitant and minimally invasive procedures
using Estech�s proprietary temperature-controlled RF energy.

Our financial position was strengthened by our public offering of 3,996,250 shares of common stock in January 2013,
which generated net proceeds of $26,872. We further strengthened our financial position through a public offering of
3,660,525 shares of common stock in February 2014, which generated net proceeds of $65,830. We believe our
current financial position will support the execution of our strategic plan.

23

Edgar Filing: AtriCure, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

Results of Operations

Three months ended June 30, 2014 compared to three months ended June 30, 2013

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, our results of operations expressed as dollar amounts and as
percentages of total revenue:

Three Months Ended June 30,
2014 2013

Amount
% of

Revenues Amount
% of

Revenues
Revenue $ 26,514 100.0% $ 20,429 100.0%
Cost of revenue 7,733 29.2% 5,306 26.0%

Gross profit 18,781 70.8% 15,123 74.0%
Operating expenses:
Research and development expenses 4,569 17.2% 3,049 14.9%
Selling, general and administrative expenses 17,065 64.4% 13,713 67.1%

Total operating expenses 21,634 81.6% 16,762 82.1%

Loss from operations (2,853) (10.8%) (1,639) (8.0%)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (29) (0.1%) (132) (0.6%)
Interest income 23 0.1% 2 0.0%
Other 172 0.6% (17) (0.1%)

Total other income (expense) 166 0.6% (147) (0.7%)

Loss before income tax expense (2,687) (10.2%) (1,786) (8.7%)
Income tax expense 5 0.0% 5 0.0%

Net loss $ (2,692) (10.2%) $ (1,791) (8.7%)

Revenue. Total revenue increased 29.8% (28.9% on a constant currency basis) from $20,429 for the three months
ended June 30, 2013 to $26,514 for the three months ended June 30, 2014. Revenue from sales to customers in the
United States increased $4,449, or 28.8%, and revenue from sales to international customers increased $1,636, or
32.9% (29.1% on a constant currency basis). The increase in sales to customers in the United States was primarily due
to increased sales of ablation-related open-heart products of $1,702 and increased sales of the AtriClip system of
$1,162. The increase in international revenue was primarily due to an increase in sales in Europe and Asia. Revenue